#### LAWS OF THE FIFTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CH. 108

mobile home is moved during the six-month period for which a fee 21 22 has been paid, the county treasurer shall, upon request of the owner, 23 refund his pro rata share of the fee paid. If said fee is not paid, the amount of the unpaid fee shall become a tax and the tax shall be 24 25 assessed against the land from which the mobile home was removed."

Section one hundred thirty-five D point ten (135D.10), 1 SEC. 2. 2 3

Code 1958, is amended as follows: 1. By striking the word "fifty" in line fourteen (14) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "seventy-five". 4

2. By striking all after the word "located" in line twenty (20), 5 inserting a period and adding the following: 6

"If there is no municipality one hundred percent shall be paid to the local public school district." 7 8

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 2 twenty-three (321.123), Code 1958, is amended by adding thereto the 3 following new subsection:

4 "House trailers and mobile homes, regardless of whether or not 5 they are used on the highways, five dollars."

1 SEC. 4. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 2 thirty (321.130), Code 1958, is amended as follows: 3

 By striking from line three (3) the words "or house trailers".
 By striking from lines five (5) and six (6) the words "or house 4 5 trailers". 6

3. By striking from line seven (7) the words "or house trailer". 4. By striking from line eleven (11) the words "or house trailer".

8

5. By striking from line thirteen (13) the words "or house trailer". 6. By striking all after the word "year" in line fifteen (15) and inserting in lieu thereof a period. 9 10

Approved April 12, 1961.

7

# CHAPTER 109

#### COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH

#### H. F. 61

AN ACT relating to county boards of health.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Chapter one hundred thirty-seven (137), Code 1958, is hereby amended by adding the following two (2) sections thereto: 2

SECTION 1. In counties that have a population in excess of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) inhabitants, the board of health 3 4 5 shall consist of the chairman of the board of supervisors, the county auditor, the county superintendent of schools and four (4) residents of the county appointed by the county board of supervisors, no more than two (2) of whom shall be practitioners of the healing arts. The 6 7 8 board of supervisors shall originally appoint one (1) person for a term 9 of one (1) year, one (1) for a term of two (2) years, one (1) for a term of three (3) years and one (1) for a term of four (4) years. There-10 11 after each appointment shall be for a period of four (4) years, but no 12

### CH. 110] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

13 person shall be appointed to more than two (2) consecutive full terms.
14 In the event a member dies, resigns, or is unable to fulfill the duties
15 of his office, the unexpired portion of his term shall be filled by ap16 pointment of the board of supervisors.

SEC. 2. All members of the board shall be reimbursed for the actual and necessary expenses incurred by them in the discharge of 17 18 their duties. They shall also receive compensation for services at the 19 rate of three dollars (\$3.00) per diem, but such compensation shall not exceed a total of one hundred twenty dollars (\$120.00) in any one 20 21 year in counties of more than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) 22 23 population. The expenses and compensation of county board members shall be paid from the general fund of the county; provided, however, 24 25 that the chairman of the board of supervisors, county auditor, and 26 county superintendent of schools shall not be paid compensation as 27 members of the board of health for any day on which they are paid for 28 their official work.

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred thirty-seven point one (137.1), Code 2 1958, is hereby amended by inserting in line two (2) of such section 3 after the word "consist" the words "of the following members, except 4 as hereinafter provided".

Approved April 18, 1961.

## CHAPTER 110

### COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

#### H. F. 96

AN ACT relating to county medical examiners.

### Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-one point thirty-five 2 (141.35), Code 1958, is amended by striking all of the last three (3) 3 lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "chapter two hun-4 dred fifty-eight (258), Acts of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly."

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred forty-two point three (142.3), Code 2 1958, is amended by striking from the third (3d) line from the end 3 of said section the word "coroners" and inserting in lieu thereof the 4 words "medical examiners".

1 SEC. 3. Section six hundred twenty-two point sixty-four (622.64), 2 Code 1958, is amended by striking from line three (3) the following, 3 "coroner,".

1 SEC. 4. Section sixty-four point eleven (64.11), Code 1958, is 2 amended by striking from line three (3) the word "coroner" and 3 inserting in lieu thereof the words "medical examiner".

1 SEC. 5. Wherever in the statutes other than this Act the term 2 "coroner" is used in reference to the county officer replaced by a 3 medical examiner by chapter two hundred fifty-eight (258), Acts of 4 the Fifty-eighth General Assembly, the Code Editor is authorized to